

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,)
THE CHICKASAW NATION, and)
THE CHOCTAW NATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

THE CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION,)
THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,)
THE QUAPAW NATION,)
THE DELAWARE NATION,)
THE SEMINOLE NATION, and)
THE WICHITA AND AFFILIATED TRIBES,)

No. CIV-19-1198-D

Plaintiffs-in-Intervention,)

v.)

J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as)
the Governor of the State of Oklahoma,)

Defendant/Counterclaimant.)

**PLAINTIFFS’ AND PLAINTIFFS-IN-INTERVENTION’S CHEROKEE NATION,
CHICKASAW NATION, CHOCTAW NATION, CITIZEN POTAWATOMI
NATION, DELAWARE NATION, MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, QUAPAW
NATION, AND SEMINOLE NATION OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	1
JURISDICTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Under The Plain Language of Part 15.B. The Compact Renewed On January 1, 2020.	15
A. Federal Law Governs Interpretation of Compacts and Requires Unambiguous Terms Be Construed in Accordance with Their Plain Language.	15
B. The Compact Automatically Renewed on January 1, 2020, Upon the Satisfaction of Part 15.B.’s Set Precondition.	17
1. Because Part 15.B. Provides for Automatic Renewal, No Additional Action By the Parties Was Necessary for the Compacts to Renew on January 1, 2020.	19
2. The Compact’s Plain Language Rejects Defendant’s Argument that Some New Additional Action Was Required for Automatic Renewal.	21
3. Oklahoma Not Only Continues to Authorize Organization Licensees to Conduct Electronic Gaming, It Has Expanded the Electronic Gaming Authorized Under State Law.	26
4. Automatic Renewal is Not Affected by a Valid Request to Renegotiate Part 11.A. and E.	27
C. Automatic Renewal Does Not Result in the Compacts Lasting “In Perpetuity” or “Continu[ing] on One-Side Forever.”	33
II. Defendant’s Actions Interfere With The Nations’ Federal Right To Conduct Class III Gaming And Therefore Violate Federal Law.....	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. Bozeman, 533 U.S. 146 (2001) 29

Anderson Living Tr. v. Energen Res. Corp., 886 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2018) 19

Anderson v. Yungkau, 329 U.S. 482 (1947) 29, 31

Anthony v. United States, 987 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993) 16

Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation, 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Bank of Okla. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 972 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Birch v. Polaris Indus., Inc., 812 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2015) 14

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson, 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Newsom, 919 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Cherokee Nation v. Oklahoma, No. CIV-10-979-W (W.D. Okla. Nov. 9, 2010) 6, 36

Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States, 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017) 23

Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Oklahoma, 724 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2010) 6, 36

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma, 881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018) 6, 13, 15, 16, 36

Comanche Nation v. Oklahoma, No. CIV-10-01339-W (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2010) 6, 36

Cuyler v. Adams, 449 U.S. 433 (1981)..... 16

Doña Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass’n v. City of Las Cruces, N.M., 516 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2008) 17

E.F.W. v St. Stephen’s Indian High Sch., 264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Evans v. Sandy City, 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 28

Fletcher v. United States, 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997) 28

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 30

Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) 33

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Attorney, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 29

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Attorney, 198 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002) 29

Griffith v. Choctaw Casino of Pocola, Okla., 2009 OK 51, 230 P.3d 488 4

Hassler v. Sovereign Bank, 644 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2009) 19

In re Gracy, 689 F. App’x 590 (10th Cir. 2017) 30

In re Tex. Brine Co., 879 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2018) 33

In re Villa W. Assocs., 146 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998) 17, 23, 25, 31

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) 23

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 30, 31

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 28

Lewis v. N.M. Dep’t of Health, 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 22

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995) 16

McDonald v. United States, 279 U.S. 12 (1929) 29

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 2, 13, 28

Mirrow v. Barreto, 80 F. App’x 616 (10th Cir. 2003) 16

Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino, 742 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (W.D. Okla. 2010)..... 13, 15, 16

Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino, No. CIV-09-968-D, 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2010)..... 36

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 27

N. Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming, 389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 2

Navajo Nation v. Dalley, 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018) 2

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla., 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 28

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation, 508 U.S. 114 (1993)..... 37

Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. California, 813 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015) 16

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 23

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980) 23

Pueblo of Isleta v. Lujan Grisham, No. 17-654 KG/KK, 2019 WL 1429586
(D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2019) 16, 17, 19, 20

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly, 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Raulie v. United States, 400 F.2d 487 (10th Cir. 1968) 19

Republic of Iraq v. Beatty, 556 U.S. 848 (2009) 22, 29

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger, 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) 31

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 23

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Granholm, 475 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2007) 16

Scarlett v. Air Methods Corp., 922 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 30

Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City, 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) 23

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 15

Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc., 2013 OK 77, 315 P.3d 359 3, 4

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012) 19

Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987) 16

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967) 33

Tri-Lakes Petrol. Co. v. Brooks, No. 14-CV-0005-CVE-FHM, 2014 WL 1789391 (N.D. Okla. May 5, 2014) 29, 30

United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman, 156 U.S. 353 (1895) 31

United States v. Brye, 146 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 1998) 16

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997) 22

United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am., 616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010) 14

United States v. Rodgers, 461 U.S. 677 (1983)..... 30

United States v. Thomas, 939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019) 19

United States v. Wewoka Creek Water & Soil Conservancy Dist. No. 2, 222 F. Supp. 225 (E.D. Okla. 1963) 29

Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 28

Westland Water Dist. v. United States, 153 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (E.D. Cal. 2001) 17, 23, 25, 31

Zweigle v. Webster, 32 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Okla. 1940) 29

STATUTES

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 1, 13

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)..... 34

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(C)..... 2, 3, 13, 15, 36

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) 2, 15, 36

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)..... 2, 6, 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii)..... 8, 31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)..... 34

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)..... 32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(D)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 13

28 U.S.C. § 1362 13

Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 200..... 24

Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 200.1(9) 3

Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 201(A) 3

Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 204(A)(1)(a) 3

Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 204(A)(2)..... 3
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 205.2(C)..... 3
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 205.6..... 24
 State-Tribal Gaming Act, Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, §§ 261-282..... 3
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 262(A) 3, 7, 18, 24
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 262(B)..... 3, 9, 26
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 262(C)..... 3, 7
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 262(F) 3
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 280 4, 36
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 281 3, 4
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 280.1 9
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 724.5 10
 Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 6106..... 35
 Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1401 35
 Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1421 35
 Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1431 35
 Pub. L. No. 106-288, 114 Stat. 919 (2000) 35
 Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980) 35
 Pub. L. No. 93-152, 87 Stat. 569 (1973) 35
 River and Harbor Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-789, 80 Stat. 1405..... 35

REGULATIONS

Correction of Notice of Approval of Tribal-State Class III Gaming
 Compact Amendments in Oklahoma, 83 Fed. Reg. 45,958 (Sept. 11,
 2018) 10
 Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States
 Bureau of Indian Affairs, 85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020)..... 1
 Notice of Approved Tribal-State Compact, 70 Fed. Reg. 21,440 (Apr. 26,
 2005) 6
 Notice of Approval of Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact Amendments
 in Oklahoma, 83 Fed. Reg. 41,101 (Aug. 17, 2018)..... 10
 Notice of Approval of Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact Amendments
 in Oklahoma, 83 Fed. Reg. 41,102 (Aug. 17, 2018)..... 10

Notice of Approval of Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact Amendments
in Oklahoma, 83 Fed. Reg. 43,703 (Aug. 27, 2018)..... 10

Notice of Approved Class III Gaming Compacts, 70 Fed. Reg. 3942 (Jan.
27, 2005) 6, 7

Notice of Approved Class III Gaming Compacts, 70 Fed. Reg. 6725 (Feb.
8, 2005) 6

Notice of Approved Class III Tribal Gaming Ordinances, 84 Fed. Reg.
13,314 (Apr. 4, 2019)..... 5

Notice of Approved Tribal-State Compacts, 70 Fed. Reg. 18,041 (Apr. 8,
2005) 6

Notice of Class III Gaming Compacts taking effect, 70 Fed. Reg. 31,499
(June 1, 2005)..... 6

Notice of Class III Gaming Compacts taking effect, 70 Fed. Reg. 6903
(Feb. 9, 2005) 6

OHRC, Rules for Racetrack Gaming (2013)..... 7

Okla. Admin. Code § 325:80-5-1(a)..... 26

Okla. Admin. Code § 325:80-5-2 26

Okla. Admin. Code § 325:80-19-1 26

23 Okla. Reg. 1150 (Apr. 6, 2005) 7

23 Okla. Reg. 2602 (June 25, 2006) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2017 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 115 (West) 9, 26

2018 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 11 (West) 9

2018 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 125 (West) 10

Okla. State Question 712 (Nov. 2, 2004) 3

COMPACTS AND AGREEMENTS

Red River Boundary Compact Between Oklahoma & Texas 35

Red River Compact Between Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma & Texas 35

Arkansas River Basin Compact Between Arkansas & Oklahoma 35

Arkansas River Basin Compact Between Kansas & Oklahoma 35

Tribal Gaming Compact Supplement Between Cherokee Nation & Oklahoma..... 10

Chickasaw Nation & Oklahoma Gaming Compact Non-House-Banked Table Games Supplement..... 10

Choctaw Nation & Oklahoma Gaming Compact Non-House-Banked Table Games Supplement 10

Tribal Gaming Compact Supplement Between Citizen Potawatomi Nation & Oklahoma 10

Tribal Gaming Compact Supplement Between Muscogee (Creek) Nation & Oklahoma 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 19

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1976)..... 22

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (3d ed. 1993) 19

OHRC, Regularly Scheduled Meeting Minutes (Oct. 17, 2019)..... 7, 8

Barbara Hoberock, *Speaker McCall on Tribal Gaming: ‘In My Opinion, the Compact has Renewed for Another 15 Years’*, Tulsa World (Jan. 29, 2020), available at https://www.tulsaworld.com/news/state-and-regional/speaker-mccall-on-tribal-gaming-in-my-opinion-the-compact-has-renewed-for-another-15/article_7993bff3-9590-543a-9c52-9c658b06ec3b.html..... 18

Alicia Ramming Emerson, State Legislative Council, Summary of Enrolled Senate Bill 1252, <https://docs.google.com/viewerng/viewer?url=https://KWTV.images.worldnow.com/library/38b61123-6f18-4d46-b200-9d56efbedd0a.pdf>..... 20

Aaron Brillbeck, House, *Senate Records Show Gaming Compacts Automatically Renew*, News9 (Jan. 15, 2020), <https://www.news9.com/story/5e345def3196993fcfd056a7/house-senate-records-show-gaming-compacts-automatically-renew> 20

Research Div., Okla. House of Representatives, *Session Highlights 2004* (Nancy Marshment et al. eds. 2004), <https://www.okhouse.gov/Documents/2004SessionHighlights.pdf> 20

In re Redburn, 2017 OK AG 2, 2017 WL 1901894 (Okla. A.G. May 4, 2017) 27

Governor Stitt Challenging Indian Tribes on Gaming Compacts, News9 (July 25, 2019), <https://www.news9.com/story/5e35d92e5c62141fdee972c0/governor-stitt-challenging-indian-tribes-on-gaming-compacts> 33
